

CNR No. DLNE01-004143-2021
SC No. 435/2021
State Vs. Satyaveer Singh & Anr.
FIR No. 300/2021
PS: Karawal Nagar

05.03.2022 at 12:40 pm

Present: Sh. I. U. H. Siddiqui, sub. Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Satyaveer Singh produced from JC.
Accused Anuj Kumar in person on bail.
Ms. Kaushalya Sharma, Ld. Counsel for accused
Satyaveer Singh.
Sh. Pramod Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Anuj
Kumar.

None is appearing on behalf of SHO PS Karawal Nagar to apprise the Court about further investigations as well as status of the FSL result.

Sub. Addl. PP for the State stated that in the absence of the FSL result, proceeding further in the matter will defeat the justice and he prays that if the FSL result has not been collected by the SHO, the senior police officers be called to apprise the Court about the status of the further investigations as well as the FSL result.

Considering the facts of the case, to meet the ends of justice, DCP, North-East is provided an opportunity to file the pending FSL report till next date of hearing.

An application is filed on behalf of accused Satyaveer Singh seeking directions to the jail Superintendent to provide the shoes and eye glasses to the accused.

Let the application be forwarded to the Superintendent jail concerned to consider the same as per the jail manual.

Put up on 15-03-2022 awaiting FSL report/report of further investigations.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/Delhi/05.03.2022