

CNR No. DLNE01-004143-2021
SC No. 435/2021
State Vs. Satyaveer Singh & Anr.
FIR No. 300/2021
PS: Karawal Nagar

21.05.2022

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Anuj Kumar on bail with proxy counsel,
Ms. Jaya Pal.
Accused Satyaveer Singh produced from JC.
Ms. Kusum Lata, proxy counsel for accused
Satyaveer Singh.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

Today, on calling the case, accused Satyaveer Singh has been produced in JC and accused Anuj Kumar has also appeared, who is on bail.

Both the proxy counsels for both the accused sought adjournment. The proxy counsel for accused Anuj Kumar submitted that the main counsel of this accused is not well and he is suffering from fever, so, he is unable to appear, whereas, the proxy counsel for accused Satyaveer Singh submitted that the main counsel of this accused is busy in Election.

In view of the request made by both the proxy counsels for both the accused and in view of the huge pendency of cases, the matter is ordered to be listed on **27-07-2022** for consideration on charge. IO is also called upon on the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/Delhi/21.05.2022