

**SC No. 435/2021**  
**State Vs. Satayveer Singh & Anr.**  
**FIR No. 300/2021**  
**PS: Karawal Nagar**

**05.08.2022**

Present: Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Id. substituted Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Anuj Kumar in person on bail with Id. Counsel, Sh. Pramod Singh.  
Accused Satyaveer Singh produced in JC with Id. Counsel, Ms. Kaushalya Sharma.

The matter is fixed for consideration on charge.

The chargesheet has been filed against accused Satayveer Singh for the offence punishable u/s. 302 of IPC and against both the accused for the offences punishable u/s. 201/34 of IPC.

I have heard the Id. Counsels for the parties.

The Id. Substituted Addl. PP for the State has submitted that the prima facie case u/s. 302 of IPC is made out against accused Satyaveer Singh and the prima facie case u/s. 201 r/w sec. 34 of IPC is made out against both the accused and prayed for framing of charges.

On the other hand, Id. Counsels for the accused have submitted that they do not want to argue on charge.

This court finds that the prima facie case u/s. 302 of IPC is made out against accused Satyaveer Singh and the prima facie case u/s. 201 r/w sec. 34 of IPC is made out against both the accused.

Accordingly, the charges in the same sections have been framed against the accused to which both the accused have not pleaded guilty and claimed trial.

In view of the huge pendency of cases in this court, matter is ordered to be listed on **30.01.2023** for evidence of the prosecution. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

**(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)**  
**North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/05.08.2022**

*VKT*