

CNR No. DLNE01-004143-2021
State v. Satyavir Singh and another
SC No. 435/2021
FIR No. 300/2021
PS : Karawal Nagar

15.3.2023

Present : Mr. Praveen Kumar, Special Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused Satyavir Singh produced from judicial custody along with
Mr. Pramod Nagar, Advocate.
Accused Anuj Kumar produced from judicial custody along with
Mr. Pramod Singh, Advocate.

The case is fixed for prosecution evidence. Summons against Sarika Gautam, who is stated to be the daughter of accused Satyavir Singh and one of the material witnesses of the prosecution, received back as served. She has not appeared. An application seeking exemption from personal appearance of Sarika Gautam is made by her mother. It is submitted by HC Ram Naresh, naib court that as per the attendance register of the prosecution witness Sarika Gautam appeared in the morning and she left the court without taking leave of the court. In these circumstances the application seeking exemption from personal appearance made on behalf of the said witness is dismissed. At the request of the Special Public Prosecutor bailable warrant in the sum of Rs.1,000/- with one surety of like amount be issued against witness Sarika Gautam returnable for the date to be fixed tomorrow.

Contd....

Two prosecution witnesses, namely, Ramesh Chand and Inspector Rajender Kumar, IO of the case are present for their examination. PW Ramesh is examined and discharged.

The IO of the case is not examined as it is submitted by the Special Public Prosecutor that it will be in the interest of justice if the IO of the case is examined after examination of other material witnesses of the prosecution. In view of the submissions made by the prosecution, the IO of the case is discharged for today and he be called again.

Put up for remaining prosecution evidence on 16.3.2023, the date already fixed.

(Manoj Kumar)
Judge, Children's Court
North-East : Karkardooma : Delhi
15.3.2023