

CNR No. DLNE01-004143-2021
State v. Satyavir Singh and another
SC No. 435/2021
FIR No. 300/2021
PS : Karawal Nagar

16.5.2023

Present : Mr. Praveen Kumar, Special Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused Satyavir Singh produced from judicial custody along with
Mr. Pramod Nagar, Advocate.
Accused Anuj Kumar on bail along with Mr. Pramod Singh,
Advocate.
Mr. Anish Kumar Mishra, Advocate for the father of the deceased.

The case is fixed for remaining prosecution evidence. Four prosecution witnesses, namely, Chander Kant Gautam, Sarika Gautam, Ramvir Singh and Inspector Rajender Kumar, IO of the case are present for their examination. PW Chander Kant Gautam is partly examined, and at the request of the Special Public Prosecutor his further examination is deferred. He be called again on the date to be fixed on 17.5.2023.

PW Sarika Gautam is partly examined, and at the request of the Special Public Prosecutor her further examination is deferred. It is submitted by the Special Public Prosecutor that before further examination of PW Sarika he wants to examine Ms Kanika Jain, Metropolitan Magistrate, who recorded her statement under section 164 of Cr.P.C. as, instead of original statement only its copy has been forwarded to this court.

Contd....

PW Ramvir Singh is partly examined, and at the request of the Special Public Prosecutor his further examination is deferred. It is submitted by the Special Public Prosecutor that the MHC (M) has not brought the case property and in the absence of the case property, namely, a motorcycle the witness cannot be further examined. The case property be called for tomorrow. PW Ramvir is bound down for 17.5.2023, the date already fixed.

The IO of the case is not examined as it is submitted by the Special Public Prosecutor that it will be in the interest of justice if the IO of the case is examined after examination of other material witnesses of the prosecution. In view of the submissions made by the prosecution, the IO of the case is discharged for today and she be called again.

Put up for further examination of Ramvir Singh and remaining prosecution evidence on 17.5.2023, the date already fixed.

(Manoj Kumar)
Judge, Children's Court
North-East : Karkardooma : Delhi
16.5.2023