

CNR No. DLNE01-004143-2021  
State v. Satyavir Singh and another  
SC No. 435/2021  
FIR No. 300/2021  
PS : Karawal Nagar

03.8.2023

Present : Mr. Praveen Kumar, Special Public Prosecutor for the State.  
Accused Satyavir Singh produced from judicial custody along with  
Mr. Pramod Nagar, Advocate.  
Accused Anuj Kumar on bail.  
PWs Anshu and Suraj Pal in person along with Mr. Antesh Kumar,  
Advocate.

The case is fixed for remaining prosecution evidence. Summons against SI Mandeep Kukana received back as served. A request in writing has been received from him seeking exemption from personal appearance stating that due to arrangement to maintain law and order in the area he is unable to appear. Request accepted for today. He be called again.

Four prosecution witnesses, namely, Anshu, Suraj Pal, Praveen Kumar, Nodal Officer, Reliance Jio and Inspector Rajender Kumar, IO of the case are present for their examination.

It is submitted by the Special Public Prosecutor that prosecution witness Praveen Kumar has not brought the complete record, therefore, his examination cannot be conducted. In view of the submissions made by the

Contd....

Special Public Prosecutor the said witness is discharged unexamined and be summoned again.

Prosecution witness Anshu is examined-in-chief, partly cross-examined and her further cross-examination is deferred as no time left. Summons be issued against her on the date to be fixed on 05.8.2023.

As no time left, therefore, witness Suraj Pal is discharged unexamined and be summons again on the date to be fixed on 05.8.2023.

The IO of the case is not examined as it is submitted by the Special Public Prosecutor that it will be in the interest of justice if the IO of the case is examined after examination of other material witnesses of the prosecution. In view of the submissions made by the prosecution, the IO of the case is discharged for today and he be called again.

Put up for remaining prosecution evidence on 05.8.2023, the date already fixed.

(Manoj Kumar)  
Judge, Children's Court  
North-East : Karkardooma : Delhi  
03.8.2023