

CNR No. DLNE01-004143-2021
State v. Satyavir Singh and another
SC No. 435/2021
FIR No. 300/2021
PS : Karawal Nagar

05.8.2023

Present : Mr. Praveen Kumar, Special Public Prosecutor for the State.
Accused Satyavir Singh produced from judicial custody along with
Mr. Pramod Nagar, Advocate.

The case is fixed for remaining prosecution evidence. Summons against SI Shalini received back with report that she is on study leave. Report on the summons is seen. She be summoned again.

Summons against prosecution witness Deepa and Chander Kant Gautam received back as not duly served. The said summons have purportedly been served through WhatsApp.

It is submitted by the Ahlmad that in this case he issued the summons on 20.5.2023 and the same was dispatched on 09.6.2023.

Taking into account the gravity of offences involved in the case sufficient time was given to the State to serve the summons upon the witnesses well before the date of hearing so that the witnesses could manage their affairs and could appear before the court without facing any hardship, but the summons

Contd....

were sought to be served only two days prior to the date of hearing, and through the mode not approved by law. Summons should have been served upon the parties within reasonable time and by approved method still the directions of this court regarding not to serve the summons on phone/WhatsApp are being denied by the State again and again. To give explanation the Deputy Commissioner of Police, North-East, Delhi be called to appear in person on the next date. Fresh summons be issued against Deep and Chander Kant Gautam.

Two prosecution witnesses, namely, Inspector Rajender Singh, IO of the case and Surender Kumar, Nodal Officer, Airtel Bharti Limited are present for their examination. It is submitted by the Special Public Prosecutor that Surender Kumar is not the person, who has participated in the investigation, and therefore, summons may be issued to Rajeev Vashistha and Ajay Kumar, both Nodal Officer, Airtel Bharti Limited. In view of the submissions made by the Special Public Prosecutor summons be issued to Rajeev Vashistha and Ajay Kumar, Nodal Officers.

The IO of the case is not examined as it is submitted by the Special Public Prosecutor that it will be in the interest of justice if the IO of the case is examined after examination of other material witnesses of the prosecution. In view of the submissions made by the prosecution, the IO of the case is discharged for today and he be called again.

Contd....

-3-

Put up for further cross-examination of Anshu and remaining prosecution evidence on 11.10.2023 and 12.10.2023. Summons be issued against the IO of the case, Anshu and her father Suraj Pal for 11.10.2023. Summons be issued against the IO of the case, Rajeev Vashistha and Ajay Kumar, Nodal Officers for 12.10.2023.

(Manoj Kumar)
Additional Sessions Judge-01
North-East : Karkardooma : Delhi
05.8.2023